ONEPATH WHOLESALE DIVERSIFIED CREDIT TRUST

PDS Update | 10 September 2021

This Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) Update amends the OnePath Wholesale Diversified Credit Trust PDS dated 1 December 2020 issued by OnePath Funds Management Limited (OPFM) (ABN 21 003 002 800, AFSL 238342).

WHY IS THE PDS BEING AMENDED?

The underlying investment manager of the OnePath Wholesale Diversified Credit Trust (Fund) is changing from PIMCO to Janus Henderson Investors (Australia) Funds Management Limited (Janus Henderson).

WHO IS THE INVESTMENT MANAGER?

Janus Henderson Australia

Janus Henderson Investors (Australia) Funds Management Limited, is a subsidiary of the global asset management group Janus Henderson Group plc ("Janus Henderson"). Janus Henderson exists to help clients achieve their long-term financial goals. Our active management offers clients the opportunity to outperform passive portfolios over the course of market cycles. With more than 345 investment professionals, we provide access to some of the industry's most talented and innovative thinkers, spanning equities, fixed income, multi-asset, and alternatives, globally.

Our investment teams blend insight, originality, and precision with rigorous analysis, structured processes, and robust risk management. We build client partnerships on openness and trust, channelling expertise from across the business and communicating the views of our experts in a timely and relevant way. As at 30 June 2021, Janus Henderson had \$570 billion in assets under management, more than 2,000 employees and offices in 25 cities worldwide.

ANY QUESTIONS?

If you have any questions, please:

- · speak with your financial adviser
- email wholesale.unittrust@onepath.com.au
- call Customer Services on 1800 031 810, weekdays 9:00am to 5:00pm (AEST).

This PDS Update is issued by OnePath Funds Management Limited (ABN 21 003 002 800, AFSL 238342) (OPFM) as the issuer of the product.

The information in this document is of a general nature only and has been prepared without taking into account your objectives, financial situation or needs. Before making a decision based on this information, you should consider the appropriateness of the information, having regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. You should consider obtaining financial advice before making any decisions based on the information. You should also consider the relevant PDS and any product updates available free of charge at onepath.com.au or by calling Customer Services on 133 655 before making any decision about whether to acquire, or to continue to hold, the product.



OPFM is part of the IOOF group of companies comprising IOOF Holdings Ltd (ABN 49 100 103 722) and its related bodies corporate ('IOOF Group'). An investment with OPFM is subject to investment risk, including possible delays in repayment and loss of income and principal invested. Past performance is not an indication of future performance. The repayment of capital, the performance of, or any rate of return of an investment with OPFM is not guaranteed by any member of the IOOF Group or any other company, unless expressly disclosed in the relevant PDS.

